SEC. 2. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines,

Approved April 15, A. D. 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 19, 1911, and in the Register and Leader April 20, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD. Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 140.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF CONTROL OF STATE INSTITUTIONS.

H. F. 355.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section twenty-seven hundred twenty-seven-a1 (2727-a1) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the term of office of the members of the board of control of state institutions.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Terms extended one year. That the law as it appears in section 2727-a1 of the supplement to the code, 1907 be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"The term of office of the member of the board whose term expires April, 1912 is hereby extended to June 30, 1913; the term of office of the member of the board whose term expires April 1914 is hereby extended to June 30, 1915, and the term of office of the member of the board whose term expires April 1916 is hereby extended to June 30, 1917."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines. Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1911.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, April 10, 1911.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 141.

COLLEGE FOR THE BLIND.

S. F. 225.

AN ACT to transfer the control and management of the college for the blind at Vinton from the board of control of state institutions to the state board of education and granting all of the powers held by the board of control over such institution to the state board of education; and amending the law as it appears in section two thousand seven hundred twenty-seven-a-eight (2727-a-8) of the supplement to the code, 1907, and amending chapter one hundred seventy (170) of the law as it appears in the acts of the thirty-third general assembly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Taken from board of control. That the law as it appears in section two thousand seven hundred twenty-seven-a-eight (2727-a-8) of the